

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 314 of 2015

Shankar Prasad Gupta **Petitioner**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Anr. **Opposite parties**

with

CMP No. 333 of 2015

State of Jharkhand represented through Deputy Commissioner

... .. **Petitioner**

Versus

Shankar Prasad Gupta and others **Opposite parties**

with

W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012

The State of Jharkhand and Ors. **Petitioner**

Versus

Smt. Kamala Devi and Anr. **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR

For the Petitioner-State : Mr. V. K. Prasad, S.C. (L&C)

[in W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012]

For the Respondent no.1: Mr. V. Shivnath, Sr. Advocate

[in W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012]

15/23.03.2018 Mr. V. Shivnath, the learned Senior counsel for the respondent no. 1 in W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012 states that counter-affidavit has already been filed by the respondents. Mr. V. K. Prasad, the learned counsel for petitioner-State of Jharkhand is seeking two weeks' time for filing rejoinder affidavit to the counter-affidavit filed in the writ petition.

In the contempt case the contemnors have already filed their show-cause reply.

In the CMP No. 333 of 2015, the learned Senior counsel for the respondents states that response by the respondents in this application is already on record.

Proceeding in these matters would disclose that right from 18.09.2015 adjournment has been sought by the parties; this is 12th listing of these matters.

-2-

By way of last indulgence, two weeks' further time is granted to the parties to file affidavit, if any.

Post the matter on 17.04.2018 under the heading "For Final Disposal".

(Shree Chandrashekhar, J.)

Tanuj/-