

IN IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No.314 of 2015

Shankar Prasad Gupta	Petitioner
--Versus--			
The State of Jharkhand and Anr.	Opposite Parties
With			
CMP No.333 of 2015			
State of Jharkhand, represented through Deputy Commissioner		Petitioner
-Versus-			
Shankar Prasad Gupta & Others		Opposite Parties
With			
WP(C) No.3441 of 2012			
The State of Jharkhand and Others		Petitioner
-Versus-			
Smt. Kamala Devi and Ors.		Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR

For the State	:	Mr. Amit Kumar Verma, Advocate [WP(C) No.3441 of 2012]
For the State(Bihar)	:	Mr. Binit Chandra, Advocate
For the O.P./ Respondents	:	Mr. Niraj Kishore, Advocate [in WPC No.3441 of 2012]

W.P.(C) No.3441 of 2012

22/ **29.10.2018** Mr. Amit Kumar Verma, the learned State counsel submits that the Secretary, Revenue, Registration and Land Reforms Department, Government of Jharkhand has filed its affidavit in compliance of the orders passed by this Court.

In the writ petition the petitioner-State of Jharkhand has challenged order dated 02.01.2012 passed by the Additional Collector, Lohardaga who has been made respondent no.2.

The Additional Collector, Lohardaga- respondent no.2 who has passed the order dated 02.01.2012 shall file his personal affidavit asserting whether he has passed the impugned order dated 02.01.2012 after perusing the original records of the case or not. If the original records were not before him when he passed the impugned order dated 02.01.2012, the respondent no.2 shall assert what were the materials before him on the basis of which he has passed the impugned order dated 02.01.2012. He shall also state whether after 17.04.2018 the Secretary, Revenue, Registration and Land Reforms

Department, Government of Jharkhand has asked him to disclose the status of the original records or not.

The learned State counsel shall communicate a copy of this order to the respondent no.2 at his present place of residence.

Post the matter on 07.12.2018.

Let a copy of the order be given to the learned State counsel.

(Shree Chandrashekhar, J.)

SI/