

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Contempt Case (Civil) No. 314 of 2015**

-----  
Shankar Prasad Gupta ... **Petitioner**

**Versus**

State of Jharkhand and Another ... **Opposite Parties**

**With**

**C.M.P No. 333 of 2015**

-----  
State of Jharkhand ... **Petitioner**

**Versus**

Shankar Prasad Gupta and Others ... **Opposite Parties**

**With**

**W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012**

-----  
The State of Jharkhand and Others ... **Petitioners**

**Versus**

Smt. Kamala Devi and Others ... **Respondents**

-----  
**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR**

-----  
For Petitioner(s) : Mr. V. K. Prasad, S.C (L&C)  
Mr. Sahil, A.C to S.C (L&C)  
[in W.P.C No. 3441 of 2012]

For Opp.Party/Respondent:Mr. Binit Chandra, A.C to G.A (Bihar)  
Mr. S. Srivastava, Advocate  
Mr. Sunil Singh, Advocate  
[in W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012]

**25/15.02.2019**      The affidavits filed in the present proceeding indicate gross negligence, now appears to be collusion, on the part of the State authorities due to which an enquiry is necessary in this matter. The orders passed in the present proceeding; today is 25<sup>th</sup> date of listing of the contempt case and the sole reason is that incomplete affidavits were filed, need not be extracted in detail at this stage.

On instructions from the concerned Department, Mr. V. K. Prasad, the learned State counsel shall furnish name of three officers in the rank of Deputy Collector/Additional Collector who have outstanding/very good career records.

Post these matters on 01.03.2019.

Personal appearance of the officer is not dispensed with. She shall remain physically present in the Court on the next date of hearing.

**(Shree Chandrashekhar, J.)**

Amit/