

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Contempt Case (Civil) No. 314 of 2015**

-----

Shankar Prasad Gupta ... **Petitioner**

**Versus**

State of Jharkhand and Another ... **Opposite Parties**

**With**

**C.M.P No. 333 of 2015**

-----

State of Jharkhand ... **Petitioner**

**Versus**

Shankar Prasad Gupta and Others ... **Opposite Parties**

**With**

**W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012**

-----

The State of Jharkhand and Others ... **Petitioners**

**Versus**

Smt. Kamala Devi and Others ... **Respondents**

-----

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR**

-----

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rupesh Singh & Ms. Aprajita  
Bhardwaj, Advocate-Commissioners

[in W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012]

For State of Jharkhand : Mr. Sanjeev Thakur, S.C (L&C) – I

[in W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012]

For O.Party/Respondent : Mr. S. Srivastava, Advocate

[in W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012]

For State of Bihar : Mr. Binit Chandra, J.C to G.A (Bihar)

[in W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012]

-----

**31/20.12.2019**

No one appears for the petitioner in Contempt Case (Civil) No. 314 of 2015 and the private respondent in W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012.

Mr. Rupesh Singh and Ms. Aprajita Bhardwaj, the learned Advocate-Commissioners state that the report prepared by them has been submitted in the office of the learned Registrar-General.

The report in sealed cover has been produced and it

is opened in the Court. The report is in two volumes.

Let a copy of the report be given to the learned counsels for the petitioner in Contempt Case (Civil) No. 314 of 2015 and the respondents in W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012.

These respondents may file their objection, if any, to the report submitted by the learned Advocate-Commissioners.

Post these matters on 07.02.2020.

The Department of Revenue, Registration and Land Reforms, Government of Jharkhand shall make further payment of Rs.50,000/- each to both the learned Advocate-Commissioners towards reimbursement of their fee and the expenses incurred by them, before the next date of hearing.

Let a copy of the order be given to the learned counsels appearing for the parties.

On the further dates of hearing, the learned Advocate-Commissioners shall continue to appear in these matters till discharged.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the petitioner in Contempt Case (Civil) No. 314 of 2015 and the respondent no. 1 in W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012, at the address disclosed in the memo of parties.

**(Shree Chandrashekhar, J.)**