

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Contempt Case (Civil) No.314 of 2015**

-----  
Shankar Prasad Gupta ..... Petitioner  
-Versus-  
State of Jharkhand and another .....Opposite Parties  
**with**  
**C.M.P. No.333 of 2015**

-----  
State of Jharkhand ..... Petitioner  
-Versus-  
Shankar Prasad Gupta and others .....Opposite Parties  
**with**  
**W.P.(C) No.3441 of 2012**

-----  
The State of Jharkhand and others ..... Petitioners  
-Versus-  
Smt. Kamala Devi and others .....Respondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR**

-----  
For the Petitioner (s) : Mr. Rupesh Singh, Advocate-Commissioner  
For State of Jharkhand : Mr. Sanjeev Thakur, SC (L&C)-I  
Mr. Vineet Prakash, AC to SC (L&C)-I  
(in W.P (C) No.3441 of 2012)  
For the Resp. No.2 : Mr. S. Srivastava, Adv.  
(in W.P(C) No.3441 of 2012)  
For the State of Bihar: Mr. Binit Chandra, AC to G.A (Bihar)  
(in W.P(C) No.3441 of 2012)

32/07.02.2020 The Registry has reported that a copy of the order dated 20.12.2019 has been sent to private respondents in W.P(C) No.3441 of 2012, C.M.P No.333 of 2015 and Contempt Case (Civil) No.314 of 2015, however, no one appears for them.

Previously also on the last date of hearing no one has appeared for them.

Mr. Sudarshan Srivastava, the learned counsel for the Additional Collector, Lohardaga who is respondent no.2 in the writ petition states that he has received a copy of the order dated 20.12.2019, however, the Registry is yet to serve a copy of the report submitted by the Advocate-Commissioners.

Let a copy of the report be obtained by respondent no.2 from the Registry within next two weeks and if he feels necessary he shall file his response to the report of the Advocate-Commissioners within next four weeks.

The other respondents may also file their response to the report for which by order dated 20.12.2019 they have already been granted a liberty.

Post these matters on 20.03.2020.

**(Shree Chandrashekhar, J.)**