

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012

With

I.A. No. 7068 of 2017

The State of Jharkhand and Ors. Petitioners

Versus

Smt. Kamala Devi and Ors. Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioners : Mr. Ratnesh Kumar, SC (L&C)-I
Mr. R.K. Shahi, AC to SC (L&C)-I
For the Resp.-State of Bihar : Mr. Ranjit Kumar, AC to GA(Bihar)

18/Dated: 06th May, 2026

1. In view of the disposal of Cont. Case (Cvl.) No. 314 of 2015 and C.M.P. No. 333 of 2015 which were listed together with the present writ petition, the present writ petition is being taken up separately.

I.A. No. 7068 of 2017:

2. The present interlocutory application has been filed for substitution of respondent no.1, namely, Smt. Kamala Devi through her legal heirs as per the details referred in paragraph-2 of the said interlocutory application on the ground that during pendency of the writ petition, the respondent no.1 had died.
3. Considering the reason assigned in the said interlocutory application, the instant application is allowed, as such, disposed of.
4. Accordingly, Office is directed to carry out necessary deletion and addition in the arrays of the parties as per the details furnished in paragraph-2 of the instant interlocutory application.

W.P.(C) No. 3441 of 2012:

5. Mr. Ratnesh Kumar, learned SC (L&C)-I appearing for the petitioner-State of Jharkhand when has been confronted with the question that why the petitioner-State is aggrieved with the order dated 02.01.2012 passed by the Additional Collector, Lohardaga in Case No.496/46(R)VII of 1955-56 wherein there is no quantification either

of the amount of compensation or interest said to be in terms of the order of remand dated 23.06.2011 passed in C.W.J.C. No. 2179 of 1998(R).

6. He has submitted with all fairness that no calculation of the amount either of the compensation or interest is being reflected from the impugned order.
7. This Court fails to understand that for what reason the present writ petition has been filed by invoking the jurisdiction conferred to this Court under Article 226 of the Constitution of India.
8. Let the response be given by filing an affidavit to be sworn by the Secretary, Land Reforms.
9. Let this case be listed on 13.05.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

06th May, 2026

Saurabh/-